Meeting Date:
Sponsor(s):
Type:

Title:

Committee(s) Assignment:

ciyorcricaso | NI

02016-70

Office of the City Clerk

Document Tracking Sheet

1/13/2016
Emanuel (Mayor)
Ordinance

Forty-sixth amending agreement with SomerCor 504, Inc.
regarding administration of Small Business Improvement
Fund Program in various redevelopment project areas

Committee on Finance



CHICAGO February 10, 2016

To the President and Members of the City Council:
Your Committee on Finance having had under consideration

An ordinance approving Amendment Number 46 to the Small Business Improvement Fund
Program.

02016-70

Having had the same under advisement, begs leave to report and recommend that
your Honorable Body pass the proposed Ordinance Transmitted Herewith

This recommendation was concurred in by (a
of members of the committee with dissenting vote(s):

Respectfully submitted

/7
(signed)ﬂi} (ﬁ&‘-\ Qs \‘\« N _,\_,h_)

Chairman




Document No.

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
TO THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF CHICAGO




OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

CITY OF CHICAGO

RAHM EMANUEL
MAYOR

January 13, 2016

TO THE HONORABLE, THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO
Ladies and Gentlemen:

At the request of the Commissioner of Planning and Development, | transmit herewith an
ordinance authorizing an allocation of TIF funds to various Small Business Improvement Funds.

Your favorable consideration of this ordinance will be appreciated.
Very truly yours,

Mayor






ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the City of Chicago (“City”), a home rule unit of government under Section
6(a), Article VI of the 1970 Constitution of the State of lllinois, is authorized under the provisions
of the Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act, 65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-1 et seq., as amended
from time to time (the “Act”), to finance projects that eradicate blighted conditions and
conservation area factors through the use of tax increment allocation financing for redevelopment
projects; and ~

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City (“City Council”) on
July 21, 1999, and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council (“Journal”) for said
date at pages 8307 to 8344, inclusive (the “Program Ordinance”), the City implemented a
redevelopment program known as the Small Business Improvement Fund program (the
“Program”) to provide financing assistance pursuant to the Act for the improvement of commercial
and industrial facilities of small businesses in certain redevelopment project areas of the City; and

WHEREAS, by ordinances adopted by the City Council, the first on November 8, 2000,
and published in the Jourpal for said date at pages 43877 to 43930, inclusive (the “First
Amending Ordinance”) and the most recent adopted on October 14, 2015, and published in the
Journal for said date at pages 8333 to 8348, inclusive (the -“Forty-Fifth Amending Ordinance,”
collectively with the Program Ordinance, the First Amending Ordinance and the other amending
ordinances, the “SBIF Ordinance”), the City has restated and refined the Program and extended
its reach to additional redevelopment project areas of the City; and

WHEREAS, the SBIF Ordinance authorized the Department of Planning and
Development (“DPD”) to fund the Program in the Austin Commercial Redevelopment Project Area
(“Austin Commercial Area”) in an amount not to exceed $1,250,000; and

WHEREAS, as part of the Program, the $1,250,000 funding previously authorized for the
Austin Commercial Area was substantially expended for the improvement of commercial and
industrial facilities of small businesses in the Austin Commercial Area; and

WHEREAS, DPD desires to increase the amount of grant funds available in the Austin
Commercial Area by an additional $500,000 to a total, collective amount of $1,750,000; and

WHEREAS, the SBIF Ordinance authorized DPD to fund the Program in the
Belmont/Central Redevelopment Project Area (“Belmont/Centrai Area”) in an amount not to
exceed $1,700,000; and

WHEREAS, as part of the Program, the $1,700,000 funding previously authorized for the
Belmont/Central Area was substantially expended for the improvement of commercial and
industrial facilities of small businesses in the Belmont/Central Area; and

WHEREAS, DPD desires to increase the amount of grant funds available in the
Belmont/Central Area by an additional $500,000 to a total, collective amount of $2,200,000; and

WHEREAS, the SBIF Ordinance authorized DPD to fund the Program in the Northwest

Industriat Corridor Redevelopment Project Area (“Northwest Industrial Area”) in an amount not to
exceed $3,500,000; and

SBIF — 46 AmendOrd FINAL



WHEREAS, as part of the Program, the $3,500,000 funding previously authorized for the
Northwest Industrial Area was substantially expended for the improvement of commercial and
industrial facilities of small businesses in the Northwest Industrial Area; and -

WHEREAS, DPD desires to increase the amount of grant funds available in the Northwest
Industrial Area by an additional $1,000,000 to a total, collective amount of $4,500,000; and

WHEREAS, the SBIF Ordinance authorized DPD to fund the Program in the Portage Park
Redevelopment Project Area (“Portage Park Area”) in an amount not to exceed $2,660,000; and

WHEREAS, as part of the Program, the $2,660,000 funding previously authorized for the
Portage Park Area was substantially expended for the improvement of commercial and industrial
facilities of small businesses in the Portage Park Area; and

WHEREAS, DPD desires to increase the amount of grant funds available in the Portage
Park Area by an additional $500,000 to a total, collective amount of $3,160,000; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, under the SBIF Ordinance, authorized DPD to enter into an
agreement with SomerCor 504, Inc., an lllinois not-for-profit corporation (“SomerCor"), and DPD
entered into such agreement on March 12, 2001, which agreement continues in full force and
effect, as amended from time to time, pursuant to which SomerCor performs certain
administrative services for the Program, and DPD now desires to further amend that agreement
by entering into a Forty-Sixth Amending Agreement (the “Forty-Sixth Amending Agreement”) with
SomerCor to (a) increase the amount of grant funds available in the Austin Commercial Area by
an additional $500,000 to a total, collective amount of $1,750,000; (b) increase the amount of
grant funds available in the Belmont/Central Area by an additional $500,000 to a total, collective
amount of $2,200,000; (c) increase the amount of grant funds available in the Northwest
Industrial Area by an additional $1,000,000 to a total, collective amount of $4,500,000; (d)
increase the amount of grant funds available in the Portage Park Area by an additional $500,000
to a total, collective amount of $3,160,000; and (e) authorize SomerCor to continue providing the
same administrative services for the Program, which Forty-Sixth Amending Agreement is set forth
in more detail on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the City's .obligation to provide funds under the Forty-Sixth Amending
Agreement may be met through (i) incremental taxes from the Austin Commercial Area,
Belmont/Central Area, Northwest Industrial Area, or Portage Park Area, as applicable; or (ii) any
other funds legally available to the City for this purpose; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. The above recitals are expressly incorporated in and made a part of this -
ordinance as though fully set forth herein.

SECTION 2. SomerCor is hereby authorized to administer the Progrém in the Austin
Commercial Area, Belmont/Central Area, Northwest Industrial Area, and Portage Park Area,
subject to the supervision of DPD.

SECTION 3. The Commissioner of DPD or a designee of the Commissioner are each
hereby authorized, with the approval of the City’s Corporation Counsel as to legal form, to
negotiate, execute and deliver the Forty-Sixth Amending Agreement between SomerCor and the

2
SBIF — 46 AmendOrd FINAL



City substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof, and such other
supporting documents as may be necessary to carry out and comply with the provisions of the
Forty-Sixth Amending Agreement, with such changes, deletions and insertions as shall be
approved by the persons executing the Forty-Sixth Amending Agreement.

SECTION 4. To the extent that any ordinance, resolution, rule, order or provision of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, or part thereof, is in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, the
provisions of this ordinance shali control. All sections of the SBIF Ordinance in conflict with this
ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. If any section, paragraph, clause or
provision of this ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity of such section, paragraph, clause
or provision shall not affect any of the other provisions of this ordinance. -

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be effective as of the date of its passage.

SBIF — 46 AmendOrd FINAL



gB\F —

46 AM

endOrd FINAL



Forty-Sixth Amending Agreement
to

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT

»

This Forty-Sixth Amending Agreement to Administrative Services Agreement (the
‘Agreement’) is made this ____ day of 2016, by and between the City of Chicago, a
municipal corporation and home rule unit of local government existing under the 1970 Constitution
of the State of lllinois (the “City”), acting through its Department of Planning and Development
(“DPD”), and SomerCor 504, Inc., an lllinois not-for-profit corporation ("SomerCor") whose office
address is 601 South LaSalle Street Street, Suite 510, Chicago, lllinois 60605.

WHEREAS, the City is authorized under the provisions of the Tax Increment Allocation
Redevelopment Act, 65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-1 et seq., as amended from time to time (the “Act’), to
finance projects that eradicate blighted conditions and conservation area factors through the use of
tax increment allocation financing for redevelopment projects; and

WHEREAS, by ordinances adopted by the City Council of the City on July 21, 1999 and on
November 8, 2000, and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said dates at
pages 8307 to 8344, inclusive, and pages 43877-43930, inclusive, respectively (the “SBIF
Ordinances”), the City implemented and amended a redevelopment program known as the Small
Business Improvement Fund program (the “SBIF Program”) to provide financing assistance
pursuant to the Act for the improvement of commercial and industrial facilities of small businesses in
certain redevelopment project areas (“TIF Areas”) in the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, under the SBIF Ordinances, authorized DPD to enter into
agreements with SomerCor, and DPD and SomerCor entered into one agreement on September 22,
1999 (“First SomerCor Agreement”) and another agreement on March 12, 2001 (“Second SomerCor
Agreement”), to administer the SBIF Programs on behalf of the City; and

WHEREAS, in an ordinance adopted by the City Council on October 31, 2001 and published
in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 69965 through 70047,
inclusive, (the “Midwest TIF Area Ordinance”) the City Council authorized DPD to enter into an
agreement amending the Second SomerCor Agreement with SomerCor to enable SomerCor to
provide SBIF Program administrative services in the Midwest Redevelopment Project Area (the
“‘Midwest TIF Area Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on May 1, 2002, and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 83769 to 83781,
inclusive (“Second Amending Ordinance”), the City Council authorized DPD to enter into an
agreement amending the Second SomerCor Agreement with SomerCor to enable SomerCor to
provide SBIF Program administrative services in the Portage Park, Western Avenue North, Western
Avenue South, Fullerton/Milwaukee and Belmont/Central Redevelopment Project Areas (the
"Second Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on December 4, 2002,
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 100124 to
100135, inclusive (“Third Amending Ordinance”), the City Council authorized DPD to enter into an
agreement amending the Second SomerCor Agreement with SomerCor to enable SomerCor to

1



provide SBIF Program administrative services in the Madison/Austin Corridor and Humboldt Park
Commercial Redevelopment Project Areas (the “Third Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City,on February 5, 2003,
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 102793 to
102803, inclusive (“Fourth Amending Ordinance”), the City Council authorized DPD to enter into an
agreement amending the Second SomerCor Agreement with SomerCor to enable SomerCor to
provide SBIF Program administrative services in the Northwest Industrial Corridor Redevelopment
Project Area (the “Fourth Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on July 9, 2003, and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 3418 to 3424,
inclusive (“Fifth Amending Ordinance”), the City Council authorized DPD to enter into an agreement
amending the Second SomerCor Agreement with SomerCor which restated the SBIF Program rules
(the "Fifth Amending Agreement"); and :

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on November 3, 2004,
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 34545 to
34554, inclusive (“Sixth Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the
Lawrence/Kedzie Redevelopment Project Area of the City (the “Sixth Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on September 14, 2005
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 54724 to
54740, inclusive (“Seventh Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the
63rd/Pulaski, Belmont/Cicero, Lawrence/Pulaski, Peterson/Pulaski, West Irving Park, Greater
Southwest-West, Galewood/Armitage Industrial, Pilsen Industrial Corridor, 119th and Halsted, and
Pulaski Corridor Redevelopment Project Areas of the City and increased the amount of grant funds
avdilable in the Fullerton/Milwaukee and Lawrence/Kedzie Redevelopment Project Areas (the
“Seventh Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on September 13, 2006
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 83420 to
83440, inclusive (“Eighth Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to twenty-one
redevelopment project areas of the City (the “Eighth Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on February 7, 2007
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 97661 to
97672, inclusive (“Ninth Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the
63rd/Ashland and Devon/Western Redevelopment Project Areas of the City (the “Ninth Amending
Agreement”); and ‘

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on June 13, 2007 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 2395 to 2402,
inclusive (“Tenth Amending Ordinance”), the City Council authorized DPD to enter into an
agreement amending the Second SomerCor Agreement with SomerCor which restated the SBIF
Program rules (the “Tenth Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on October 31, 2007
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 10929 to
10942, inclusive (*Eleventh Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to certain

2



redevelopment project areas of the City (the “Eleventh Amending Agreement”), a'nd

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on June 11, 2008 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 28833 to 28843,
inclusive (“Twelfth Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the
Michigan/Cermak Redevelopment Project Area of the City (the “Twelfth Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on September 10, 2008
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 36267 to
36277, inclusive (“Thirteenth Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the
Irving/Cicero Redevelopment Project Area of the City (the “Thirteenth Amending Agreement”); and _

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on September 10, 2008
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 36704 to
36711, inclusive (“Fourteenth Amending Ordinance”), the City Council authorized DPD to enterinto
an agreement amending the Second SomerCor Agreement with SomerCor which restated the SBIF
Program rules (the “Fourteenth Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on February 11, 2009
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 54738 to
54748, inclusive (‘Fifteenth Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the
Hollywood/Sheridan Redevelopment Project Area of the City (the “Fifteenth Amending Agreement”);
and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on March 18, 2009 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 55750 to 55762,
inclusive (“Sixteenth Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the
Elston/Armstrong Industrial Corridor and 47"/Ashland Redevelopment Project Areas of the City (the
“Sixteenth Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on April 22, 2009 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 57265 to 57276,
inclusive (“Seventeenth Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the
Lawrence/Broadway and Touhy/Western Redevelopment Project Areas of the City (the
“Seventeenth Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on May 13, 2009 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 60322 to 60333,
inclusive (“Eighteenth Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the Austin
Commercial Redevelopment Project Area of the City (the “Eighteenth Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on June 3, 2009 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Councii for said date at pages 63080 to 63090,
inclusive (“Nineteenth Amending Ordinance”), DPD increased the amount of grant funds available in
the Clark Street and Ridge Avenue Redevelopment Project Area (the “Nineteenth Amending
Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on June 30, 2009 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 64859 to 64871,
inclusive (“Twentieth Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the Midway

3



Industrial Corridor Redevelopment Project Area and increased the amount of grant funds available
in the Peterson/Pulaski Redevelopment Project Area (the “Twentieth Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on September 9, 2009
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 69297 to
69308, inclusive (“Twenty-First Amending Ordinance”), DPD increased the amount of grant funds
available in the 35"/Halsted Redevelopment Project Area (the “Twenty-First Amending Agreement”);
and :

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on November 18, 2009
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 74011 to
74023, inclusive (“Twenty-Second Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the
95" Street and Stony Island Avenue, Avalon Park/South Shore, Harlem Industrial Park
Conservation, and Western Avenue/Rock Island Redevelopment Project Areas of the City (the
“Twenty-Second Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on December 2, 2009
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 79524 to
79546, inclusive (“Twenty-Third Amending Ordinance”), DPD restated the SBIF Program Rules,
extended the SBIF Program to the Avondale and Woodlawn Redevelopment Project Areas, and
increased the amount of grant funds available in the Northwest Industrial Corridor Redevelopment
Project Area (the “Twenty-Third Amending Agreement’); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on January 13, 2010
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 82434 to
82446, inclusive (“Twenty-Fourth Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the
Addison South Redevelopment Project Area (the “Twenty-Fourth Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on February 10, 2010
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 83847 to
83861, inclusive (“Twenty-Fifth Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the
47"/King Drive, 79" Street Corridor and Armitage/Pulaski Redevelopment Project Areas and
increased the amount of grant funds available in the Madison/Austin Corridor and Western Avenue
North Redevelopment Project Areas (the “Twenty-Fifth Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on June 9, 2010 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 92472 to 92483,
inclusive (“Twenty-Sixth Amending Ordinance”), DPD increased the amount of grant funds available
in the Hollywood/Sheridan Redevelopment Project Area (the “Twenty-Sixth Amending Agreement”);
and’

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on June 30, 2010 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 94477 to 94491,
inclusive (“Twenty-Seventh Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the
Roosevelt/Cicero, Western/Ogden and Little Village Industrial Corridor Redevelopment Project
Areas and increased the amount of grant funds available in the Belmont/Central and Portage Park
Redevelopment Project Areas (the “Twenty-Seventh Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on October 6, 2010 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 99933 to 99946,

4



inclusive (“Twenty-Eighth Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the
Roosevelt/Homan and Ogden/Pulaski Redevelopment Project Areas and increased the amount of
grant funds available in the Devon and Western and Western Avenue/Rock Island Redevelopment
Project Areas (the “Twenty-Eighth Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on November 3, 2010
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 104150 to
104161, inclusive (“Twenty-Ninth Amending Ordinance”), DPD increased the amount of grant funds
available in the 111" Street/Kedzie Avenue Business District Redevelopment Project Area (the
“Twenty-Ninth Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on February 9, 2011
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 111666 to
111678, inclusive (“Thirtieth Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the
Read/Dunning Redevelopment Project Area and increased the amount of grant funds available in
the Midwest Redevelopment Project Area (the “Thirtieth Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on June 8, 2011 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 200 to 213,
inclusive (“Thirty-First Amending Ordinance”), DPD increased the amount of grant funds available in
the 35"/ Halsted, 47"/King Drive, North Branch South, and Portage Park Redevelopment Project
Areas (the “Thirty-First Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on July 28, 2011 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 3789 to 3802,
inclusive (“Thirty-Second Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the Ewing
Avenue Redevelopment Project Area (the “Thirty-Second Amending Agreement”) ; and

‘ WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on November 2, 2011.
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 9614 to 9626,

inclusive (“Thirty-Third Amending Ordinance”), DPD increased the amount of grant funds available

in the Portage Park Redevelopment Project Area (the “Thirty-Third Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on April 24, 2012 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 24129 to 24159,
inclusive (“Thirty-Fourth Amending Ordinance”), DPD amended the Program Rules for the SBIF
Program, extended the SBIF Program to the Archer/Central, Division/Homan and 47"/State
Redevelopment Project Areas, and increased the amount of grant funds available in nine additional
redevelopment project areas (the “Thirty-Fourth Amending Agreement”) ; and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on April 24, 2012 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 24160 to 24175,
inclusive (“Thirty-Fifth Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the Irving
Park/Elston Redevelopment Project Area and increased the amount of grant funds available in
seven other redevelopment project areas (the “Thirty-Fifth Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on June 6, 2012 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 27953 to 27967,
inclusive (“Thirty-Sixth Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to four additional
redevelopment project areas (the “Thirty-Sixth Amending Agreement”); and

5



WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on October 3, 2012 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 34651 to 34664,
inclusive ("Thirty-Seventh Amending Ordinance”), DPD increased the amount of grant funds in the
Western Avenue/Rock Island Redevelopment Project Area (the “Thirty-Seventh Amending
Agreement”) ; and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on January 17, 2013
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 44849 to
44862, inclusive (“Thirty-Eighth Amending Ordinance™), DPD increased the amount of grant funds in
the Western Avenue South Redevelopment Project Area (the “Thirty-Eighth Amending Agreement”);
and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on June 26, 2013 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 56098 to 56115,
inclusive (“Thirty-Ninth Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the 35" and
Wallace Redevelopment Project Area and increased the amount of grant funds available in six other
redevelopment project areas (the “Thirty-Ninth Amending Agreement”) ; and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on July 24, 2013 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 57332 to 57346,
inclusive (“Fortieth Amending Ordinance”), DPD increased the amount of grant funds available in
the Stony Island Avenue Commercial and Burnside Industrial Corridors and West Irving Park
Redevelopment Project Areas (the “Fortieth Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on June 25, 2014 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 83007 to 83035,
inclusive (“Forty-First Amending Ordinance”), DPD increased the amount of grant funds available in
the Clark/Montrose, Lawrence/Broadway, and Ravenswood Corridor Redevelopment Project Areas
(the “Forty-First Amending Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on September 10, 2014
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 87257 to
87271, inclusive (“Forty-Second Amending Ordinance”), DPD increased the amount of grant funds
available in the Hollywood/Sheridan Redevelopment Project Area (the “Forty-Second Amending
Agreement’); and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on March 18, 2015 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 102954 to
102973, inclusive (“Forty-Third Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the
24th/Michigan, 47"/Halsted and 79"/Vincennes Redevelopment Project Areas of the City, and
increased the amount of grant funds available in seven other redevelopment project areas (the
“Forty-Third Amending Agreement”) ; and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on July 29, 2015 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 2525 to 2540,
inclusive (“Forty-Fourth Amending Ordinance”), DPD extended the SBIF Program to the 79th
Street/Southwest Highway and Stockyards Southeast Quadrant industrial Redevelopment Project
Areas of the City, and increased the amount of grant funds available in the Archer/Central, Avalon
Park/South Shore, Fullerton/Milwaukee, Kinzie Industrial Corridor, Midway Industrial, Midwest, and

6



Western Avenue South Redevelopment Project Areas; and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on October 14, 2015
and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages 8333 to 8348,
inclusive (“Forty-Fifth Amending Ordinance”), DPD increased the amount of grant funds available in
the 63/Pulaski, Central West, and Western/Ogden Redevelopment Project Areas; and

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City on , 2016 and
published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said date at pages to
, inclusive (“Forty-Sixth Amending Ordinance”), DPD increased the amount of grant funds
available in the Austin Commercial Redevelopment Project Area (“Austin Commercial Area”) by an
additional $500,000 to a total, collective amount of $1,750,000; increased the amount of grant funds
available in the Belmont/Central Redevelopment Project Area (“Belmont/Central Area”) by an
additional $500,000 to a total, collective amount of $2,200,000; increased the amount of grant funds
available in the Northwest Industrial Corridor Redevelopment Project Area (“Northwest Industrial
Area”) by an additional $1,000,000 to a total, collective amount of $4,500,000; and increased the
amount of grant funds available in the Portage Park Redevelopment Project Area (“Portage Park
Area”) by an additional $500,000 to a total, collective amount of $3,160,000; and

WHEREAS, the Forty-Sixth Amending Ordinance authorized DPD to enter into an agreement
with SomerCor to continue to provide SBIF Program administrative services, and DPD and
SomerCor now desire to enter into such an agreement, which will amend the Second SomerCor
Agreement (the “Forty-Sixth Amending Agreement”);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth below,
the parties hereto agree as follows:

‘ARTICLE |

INCORPORATION AND RECITALS

The recitals set forth above are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.
ARTICLE Il

REAFFIRMATION OF REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS

SomerCor reaffirms each and every representation, warranty and covenant made in Article Il
of the Second SomerCor Agreement. SomerCor reaffirms that it has insurance in force that
conforms to the requirements of Section 4.8 of the Second SomerCor Agreement.

ARTICLE Il

AMENDMENTS TO SECOND SOMERCOR AGREEMENT

1. The Second SomerCor Agreement, as amended, is further amended, as follows:

(a) amend the text in Exhibit 5 thereof increasing the maximum funds available for the

7



following Areas, as follows:

Austin Commercial Area $1,750,000
Belmont/Central Area $2,200,000
Northwest Industrial Area $4,500,000
Portage Park Area $3,160,000

(b) substitute the following for each occurrence of “One Hundred and Twenty-Seven
Million and Eight Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars ($127,860,000)" in Section 4.2
thereof: ’

One Hundred and Thirty Million and Three Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars
($130,360,000)

Except as set forth herein, the Agreement is not amended.

ARTICLE IV

OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTS

SomerCor shall execute and deliver to DPD such documents as may be required by the
Corporation Counsel of the City to evidence SomerCor's participation in the Program, including, but
not limited to, the City’s current form of Economic Disclosure Statement and an opinion of counsel in
substantially the form of Exhibit 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and SomerCor have executed this Agreement as of the
date first set forth above.

CITY OF CHICAGO

By:

Commissioner,
Department of Planning and Development

SOMERCOR 504, INC.

By:

its:




EXHIBIT 1 to Forty-Sixth Amending Agreement

Form of Counsel's Opinion

, 2016

City of Chicago

Department of Planning and Development
121 North LaSalle Street

Suite 1000

Chicago, lllinois 60602

RE: Amending Agreeme'nt to Administrative Services Agreement (the “Agreement")
Ladies and Gentlemen:

| have acted as counsel for SomerCor 504, Inc., an lllinois not-for-profit corporation
("SomerCor"), in connection with the execution and delivery of the Agreement by and between
SomerCor and the City of Chicago, acting by and through its Department of Planning and
Development (the "City"). SomerCor has requested that this opinion be furnished to the City.

In so acting as counsel for SomerCor | have examined:

0] an executed original of the Agreement;

(i) the Articles of Incorporation, including all amendments thereto, of SomerCor
as furnished and certified by the Secretary of State of the State of Illinois;

(iii) the By-Laws of SomerCor, as certified by the Secretary of SomerCor as of
the date hereof; and

(iv) the Certificate of Good Standing dated , issued by the Office of the

Secretary of State of the State of lllinois, as to the good standing of
SomerCor. ‘

In my capacity as counsel, | have also examined such other documents or instruments as |
have deemed relevant for the purposes of rendering the opinions hereinafter set forth.

| have also assumed, but have no reason to question, the legal capacity, authority and the
genuineness of the signatures of and due and proper execution and delivery by the respective
parties other than SomerCor which has made, executed or delivered or will make, execute and
deliver the agreements and documents examined by me.

| express no opinion as to (i) the laws of any state or jurisdiction other than the State of
lllinois (and any political subdivisions thereof) and the United States of America; and (i) any matters
pertaining or relating to the securities laws of the United States of America, the State of lllinois or
any other state.



that:

Based upon and subject to the assumptions and qualifications herein stated, it is my opinion

SomerCor is a not-for-profit corporation, duly organized and validly existing under the
laws of the State of lllinois, SomerCor has made all filings required by the laws of the
State of lllinois in respect of its formation and continuing existence, and has all
requisite authority to carry on its business and to execute and deliver, and to
consummate the transactions contempiated by, the Agreement.-

The Agreement has been duly executed and delivered on behalf of SomerCor, and
constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of SomerCor, enforceable against
SomerCor in accordance with its terms, except to the extent that enforcement of any
such terms may be limited by: (a) applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, debt
arrangement, insolvency or other similar laws generally affecting creditors' rights; or
(b) judicial and public policy limitations upon the enforcement of certain remedies
including those which a court of equity may in its discretion decline to enforce.

There is no action, suit or proceeding at law or in equity pending, nor to my
knowledge threatened, against or affecting SomerCor, before any court or before
any governmental or administrative agency, which if adversely determined could
materially and adversely affect the ability of SomerCor to perform under the
Agreement or any of its business or properties or financial or other conditions.

The transactions contemplated by the Agreement are governed by the laws of the

State of lilinois.

The execution and delivery of the Agreement and the consummation of the
transactions contemplated thereby will not constitute:

A. a violation or breach of (i) the Articles of Incorporation of SomerCor, (i) the
By-Laws of SomerCor, (iii) any provision of any contract or other instrument
to which SomerCor is bound, or (iv) any order, writ, injunction, decree,
statute, rule or regulation binding on SomerCor, or

B. a breach of any of the provisions of, or constitute a default under, or resultin
the creation or imposition of any lien or encumbrance upon any of the
property of SomerCor pursuant to any agreement or other instrument to
which SomerCor is a party or by which SomerCor is bound.

No action of, or filing with, any governmental or public body is required to authorize,
or is otherwise required for the validity of, the execution, delivery and performance of
any of the Agreement.

This opinion is furnished for your benefit and may be relied upon by you and any such other

party in connection with the Agreement, but may not be delivered to or relied upon by any other
person or entity without written consent from the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

10



T e b et el e,

AL QT RPN N

LR

sras

.CITY OF CHICAGO
ECONOMIC DIS CLOSURE STATIMENT
AND AURIDAVIT

SECTION Y- GENERAL INFORMATION
A, Legal namo of the Di_gc]bs_lug P'a'rty submlitfng thls BDS, Inohido &/bfaf I npplicable:

Ceol ONYE of the fdhowiﬁg'uwoe bo‘xosx

Indloato whother 1ho Dluoloaing I’d.tty auhml.!llng ﬂﬂa EDS i
w\ the Appllonnt

OR )

% (18 !ogal sutlly ho!ding B dim'

¢ the Malter ls n ooptraot bemnhundled by tho Clty'a Dopuxhnent of Procummont Serviaes, plcuso
complate the followlng

Spoolficatlond/ ______ N/A oo and Contrnt ff' N) / TAs

Vor, 01-00-52 Page 1 of 13




. SECTION II— DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP INTERESTS
A. NATURX OF THB DISCLOSING PARIY : h

1. Jndivete the naturs of the Digalosing Parly:

: [1Person {7 Limited Hubllty corpany
3 [ ] Yublisly rogistesed tmsinoas corporation [ Limited Yabllity paxineselip
. [[] Privately held businoos oorpoxation. 3 Joint venturo
\ {] Sole propiiatossblp: 23 Not-fot-profit corporation
i 1) Gonersl parineiship: 16 fho not-forproti, oospotﬁﬂon siz0 0 S01(e)(3N1
v {1 Limitad partnobatily [T¥os No .
(1 Troat 26 Ot (ot ooty i

T

~ - 14 R TR

s —.,.w—-.,\ ,‘.__\.. 7

2 Pm{ibga_lz,qx_zt'lt'l’p_s.fﬁm stata:(or ib:e.l'_gn 66‘;;;&?). of Inoorpormtion or organization, if appllostle:

_ ,llmltod liabll!.ty oompan‘v, limited llnbillly
of ol sonerai purtnery manuglng momhcr,
-.d.

2, Ploass provids the following (nfaruintion aonoerning gach porson or onlily having, a ditcot or
indireat benefiolal Ditirost (moludmg ownursh!y) in oxoess of 7.5% of the Discloslag Party. Bxamplos
of suol an intexest fnolude shares in o corporation, pactnorship futorsat In w pastnotship or Jolnt vonture,

Page 2 of {3



AﬂHath M(_.ifﬁ"

D | re CtO I’S Emall Addresses
Dan Lang, Memorlal City Bank dléna@memoda!cltybank com
Davld Frank SomerCor 504, Inc. dfrank@somercor.com
- {peter Stickier inland Bank pstickler@fnlandbancorp.com
Charlcs Krawitz Marcus & Millichap ' > - cdlx_@;u_tl_z‘@,cg_n;g;,l_.;;g________‘
Mike Hawley Natlonal Bank & Trust of Sycaniore m___m@!;@_x_w& -
"|Lyon Dubafle Yorkviile Economic D'é\ildp'rhent Corp. " |dubijlc@yedcontine.arg . . s
Mactin Castro Castro Syncrgles e : mcaslro@castrosynergles COm )
Joseph £ Shultz Artlsan Advisors
Jeff Scott Flist Capltal Bank -
‘Jion Winlck Clark Strect Capital Manafement'
Greg Donahue 3P Morgan Chase .
Jscott Hélman _|sussex Finandal Group. InG..
Santiagd Martinez Gold Coast Bank
Michiae! Plumb . |tee & Assaclites of.lllinols, LEC. -
Josaph Brocato -]Gordeck! Del Guldlm Amerlws Farkas & Bnocalo we
Steve Jalle. |Edat .. . I
Carrle Poh! PNC C
{Officers |
Iprésident Davld Frank .
Exenithie Vice Presidént ~ | Mitan) Masllc
Chief G'edlt Risk Ofﬂcer {
“[GeiE vice prosldert, ' N
- [Viee president | parli Gelirke
-;|Vice President _{paildastizébskl
s{Vice:Presidént -JCorlle Dunteman
Istant Vice Presldént  :JDabrd Marack -
dgutary” . .| raséet [T shaplro

A




SUGWISSPFPR VL LS YL SR SR

e

TR ROV LN

intorcet of a momber or menager Jn a Jimited Ilabliity corapany, ox Inlesest of a bonoflalary of a trust,
olute or other sirllar ptily: ‘I sone, stelo “Nono,” NOTXE: Putsuant to Seotlon 2-154-030 of the
Munlolpal Codo of Chisago (“Ivuniofpal Code™), the City igy require any such sdditional dtformution
from any uppliennt which ia tongonably Intonded to nohlove full dlsolosura.

Name ".B‘}mh.ioss Addross Poroetitago Interest in the-

T S blsoloaing Pnuy

T —— o QR Seas b c e

~

i ikt

Sntadio

on or om.lty who undemkw fo lnﬂuenoe my legisladvo or adminfstratlve
ik (OF ) l_lowox\'pxoﬁt emlty, on an unpald basks, or (2)

Ny person oxontily o
unother lnoludca unde:lnldng to inficnoo any loglstallvc or ndministmllvo uohon.

Itthe Dlaolosmg Pnrty 35 unsettaly whether a disslosuro s oquired under thie Svatlon, the
Disoloslng Par ry st oltjior ask the City whether dlzclosure la roqulred ar mako the disolosure,

Pags3d of 13




8 e cwnn e

Nome (indfoats whothor  Buainess  Ralatlonship to Disolosing Party  Rees (Indiaato whelher
rolainod or antleipated Addross (subcosltaotor, attornoy, poid ot estimated.) NOTT

1o bo rotained) _ labbylst, ota) “hourly xale” or “th.d. s
not an acacptable reaponse.

(Add lflc.vlslf_l.r.gc.;éggry) e N .

N Chieok Jiexs 1€ tho- Disclosing Pasty lids notretalned, nor expaata (6 xetaln, any such pocsons ot entitles,

smcuoz'vv-emxrmrmmqm- :

O N

o thoporsonh\e_

[)¥es

L I’umuaut to Mu o&pnl C‘od Cbaplo.r 1:23; Astiole X (Axiiole 1) (which the Applionnt shopld
) ‘i Togat roquiremoms), i thio Dlsolosing Pmy
it tid-ds. ,dolng-bnainosa ‘With:the Clty, then the Disolosiig Parly
acxilfles as followsr: (1) ‘noither the A phoentnor any oomroll!ng porgon Is ourrently Indloted of charged
with, orhas adul{tod gullt of) or lms eVor bean canviotsd of; or placod under suporvislon for, uny
crlmina affonse lnvolv!ng uoml. aitompted ox songpleaoy lo.cordralt belbery, thaft, fraud, forgery,
perjury, dishonesty or deoolt ngafiost a4 afficor or cmplayee of the Clty or any slstor ngoncy; and (1f) the
Appllcant understands and aokpowledgos that complionos with Asticla 1z a continulug xequiromont for
doing business with the Clty. NOTE: If Artlole X applics to the Applicmnl, tha pormanent compliance
timeframa Jn Artlcle I supersedes some five-year complinuce thnefumas in certifications 2 rad 3 below,

Pagodof 13




St re v

SaemSStrlnr

2, The Dlsalosing Pacty nnd If the Disoloning Party lc a logaf anilty, all of thoso puLsons or onhzlct
jdontified fn Soolion ILB.L: ofthls BDS.

8, uronotpresontly dobarred, suspo.uded, proposed for debarment, doslared Inoligible or votuntarily
oxaluded from sny irnnsautlona by ony fedoral, stale or lacalunlt of govormmsit;

b. bava not, withln a fivosyear period proseding the date of fhis EDS, boon conviatad of a extmlunl
offense, adjudged gullty, orlinda, oivluudgmout rondexod apaingt them Jn ooutiootion with:
abtalplng, awemptlng to obmln, ox perrbuu!na 8 pu‘oha (fudaml. §tato or Joddf) transaotion or
contraot undag o pubﬂo tmnsaoﬂon' i vialation of fodoral of state antlimat statates) fiind;
etuborzloment; thoft, forgoxy, brlbury, fnlslﬁcat{un or dostrucﬂon of reoords; making fatse
slatomonta; ox reoolving stolen propexly; .

ml\y'oxrolvmy ohargod by, 4 governmontal ontlty. (fodase),

0 are nct’prosmtly lndlo
oﬁonses ot Torthiin: olovisa B 200, oF{life SootionV;

statoor loonl) wlth nmlt

-:1.-, fale

ey mama 6%
‘of fitlorosts amonn family mqmbora, shm:cd frojlites

Innsy oty fonowlng the
looul gowmmont, inolualng

Indlraotly. conirola lh_
control of.molbcr po!
v any rosponalblo ofﬁoml of the Dlsoloamg Pacty, any Cotitractor of any Affilisted Batlty or auy’

ofher omciul, agent or employeo ol’ thet. Dlsc]osmg Party, any Contractor or any Afflllatod Batity,
soting pursuant to the diréslon of authorization of & responalble officlal of the Disolosing Paxty, any
Contrsotor or any Affiliated Entlly (coliéotlvely "Agents™),

PageSof 13




R N A L U PR TR T

5 EIERO PR

SN e

PR ITRIICR

Slpseser diears

ALY

Neither the Dlsolosing Party, nos any Contractor, nor any Aflltiited Butlly of elfher the Disolosing Party
ot any Condzactor 1or any Agonts have, durlg the five yonrs bafate the deto thds BDS is signoed, or, with
retpect o a Contractor; an Aﬁllln(ed Batity; oran Affiflaled Bality of a Confraolor during the five years
bofaro tho dalo ef snoh Conleastor's or AfYillated Billy's oontract or engaganent in connontion with the
Maltet: .

o tlpedor ultomptad lo brlbe, orboen conviated or rdjudged guilty of bribory or attempting to
brlbe, 2 publle of¥ioss or.employes of this Cliy, the Stato of lfinols, or any agonoy of the fedaral
goveuundnt be of atiy gtie;cr Lol govenmont dn fho Uniltod Stalés of Amearlca, fu that offlcat's
or cmployoe'u orﬁa!ul oapaoi(y,

b, ngroed or oolludod with olhm:blddera o prospeotive blddem. or baan a party fo smy such:
agmomunt, or boen cd of adJ\}d_god guilty of ngtcemcnt or oollvalon amcmg bldders or

i6:0,9: Dcym: micnt of ﬁza ‘J.Msury orthe
Bureau of Indusk)a , ity of , af Goniaran ok toli auooshsorat the Spoolatly
Deslgnated Nattoxinly: m {its Denled Yorsvns Llst. the Uriyetifled List:the Xatity List and the
Dobitred List, LT

.

: deomstun - aid: ohall ogmply- with tho appliable xequirements of Chapters
255 (Loglélativa Yoepeotor Gonml). 2486 (tnspestor Genoral) and 2-156 (Governmantal Bthios) of fho
Munlolpal Code,

Ccnmcuuona), the DIsaloaing Pnrty miiat oxplain bolow:

N/ A A

Page 6 of 13

~




g e et
.

LR

RN
H

e

If tho lotters “NA," the ward *Neno, or 10 xo8ponse. ppoats on tho lhag ubovo. it witl be conoluslvaly
presumod that (e Disolosing Party cortiflod to tho above statements.

8. To the bost of tho Disolosing Party'aknawlodge aftor roagonable Inqulty, the followingls e
oompleto Hst of all ourrent entpl ayoes of the Disolosing Party who wero, at sty lime duting the 12~
month perlod pmedjug the execntion date of this BDS, as amployeo, of eleoted or appolnted afffedal,
of the City of Ch.ioago (li‘ nona, Indioats wilh “N/A" or "none”)

9. To the bost of tho D!solasfug Pntly‘s [mowlodgo uﬁar musonablo lnqulry, tho followlns fsn

' '-(ﬂ) food\or ddnkyrovidcd in the
aolplott () nope, 1daidnte:

ot book redaior ‘Jex;dnr o deﬂued n Clidptor2-92 of thie Mupdolpal
Cods, Wo mrthexpfad mat" 6o, oF i affiligted {5, and nona of themi Will booonte, & predatosy
Todot ng dofined i Chaptbr 2:32 oL tha ™ oli)al Godo. We wideratand that boooming « predatary
Jendet or bedothihg an nifillate ofn pxadntoxy Teudér rny xesult in the {oss of the privilege of dofng
buslness with tho Clty,"

1£{ho Disaloging Pesty-da unablo to make this.pledge beoaues §t or apy of Its affilintes (az defived in
Scation 2-32-455(b) of the thiolpu! Codo) Is 3 preditary lendor within tho meaning of Chaptex -
2-32 of the Monialpsl Code, explaln hors (attach additona) pages if neocosary):

Pago 7 of 13




P T T T T

i Sa A e og

N T e

Nama Bushoss Addrags INatuze of Intorast

If tho {olters "NA," the worid "Nonn," of no responss appoats o tha Lines above, 1t will be
sopglusively preoymaad that the Diaolosing: Parly corlified ta the abavo stetoments.

D, CBR.TIFICATION REGARDING INTRREAT IN CITY BUSINESS

Any words or terme that are deﬂncd i Chaptet 2-156 of tho Munlnipn! Code h:wo tho BAMG
mpantngs whos used in 1 Pact D,

1. Inacoordance with Seatlasi 2~ 156410 of the Munioipal Cado; Doeg eny oﬂﬁola( ot employoo
of the City have p finauslal datordat fn ils or Liox owis Adme or I the namo of any othex persen o1
entity in tho Matter? Ao

[1¥es e . :

faosed 10-1t6iny 0.2, i@ D.3. Xfyow ehisoked No" to

NOTB: Ifyou gheoked "¥os® t, Itcm DLy
Ttun DL, pzooood fo 57

2. Unlusa 8
elootud_p_mqlal ox omplo

\ ‘ﬂ‘

A If you ahogked “ch' o Itqm i 1, provlda tho namos and buslnoss uddressos of the Clty
officials or employses hurvins suqh inteml md ldontlb' e natuxo of guch Intevest:

4. ‘The Disolosing Parly further ceatifios that no prohibited finanolal iuterest in tho Matter wlll
be aoquired by any Clty offiola! or employee,

B, CERTIFICATION REGARDING SLAVERY BRA BUSINBSS

Ploass chieak alther 1. or 2 below, If lie Discloging Party cheaks 2., the Digolosing Party must
disolose below or In un nitachmeont to this BDS oli fnformation required by patagroph 2. afluso to

PapoBaf 13

U




LR L G SA L T e L

o b e P 3

st s o

D i m T

RIT . 4P

comply with these disolosure requirgmarnta ey sako any controt cntervd Into with the City lu
oonnoation with the Mattor Yoldablo by the City

__&_1 The Disclosiug Perly verlfica that the Disolosing Partyhing senrched any and sl xocords of

the Disolosing Pasty and any and a)l prodegossar entlgion rogaeding racarda af investments or profits
fxom slavety or slavoholdmnsumnco polloxuu during tho Bltwury ot (inoluding {ngursnoe pollofes

issusd to'sluvoholdets that pravided coverage for damage to ox injusy or death of fheis slaves), and

ths Disolosing Petty has found no suok sooords.

— P 'rno Dlsoloslng Pacly. verifieg that 1% a xosult of condusling the §anroh fa atop § abave, the
Disoloslug Party hag found rocords of!n'b’eaunom or ptofiis fora sluvory or + slavoholder insurance
polioles, The Dwoloslna I’atur vexlfios, ihut the ibllowing conatititoy fulf disolosure of all suoh

Foaoxds, lnoludma the hoasy ofany amd:all slaves wslavaholdm's desorlbod 1n thone xcoordw

appoar, it witl be uonolualv 1y p: .
repisterad undor the Lobbylng .Dlsolosure Aot of 1995 bave mndo lobbylng aontacts an helatf of the

Disologing Pasty with rospoot 1o the Matter,) ,

2. The Disolosiag Purty has notapent and veli] not expend any foderally approprnied fands to pay
a1y petean ox entlty Usted Jn- Poraptaph A.L. above for his oxbar Jobbying aetlvitles or to pny any -
persan or ontity to Influcnos or attempt to influancs an offiser or smployce of any ngonay, as defined by
appllonble fedetal Jaw, s membar of Cangress, an officor or emplayéo of Congrood, ot an employec of e
momber of Gongress, in conneotion with the award of any federally funded contraot, maldng any )
fedorally fanded grant or Joan, entarlng into any coopetative agrosnent, ox to extend, oontinue, rensw,
wmend, or madify ahy federally funded oontract, geant, loan, or coopermilve agrosment.

Pagc 9ol 13




SO SO

DAY WP R R

— VA

3. The Disologlng Party will submlt an updated oottifiontlon at the ond of ofich onJendar quarter in
whioh thera gooars any event that matorially af(vets the noouraoy of the statoments and Infurmation sot

forth In paragraphs Aul, and A3, abovo.

4. Tho Diaolusly&l’aﬂ_} vortifioa that ‘olfher: (f)1t Ja not an organtzation dosoribed i sootion.
501(0)(4) of tho Fatarnal Revenus Code'of 1986; or (1D 1t san argsnizatiot:desotibed In goation,
501(0)(4) of tho Internal Revenuo Godo.0£:1986. but has not bhgugodgéﬁq.ﬁmiﬁﬁtbx_‘n gagoln VLobbylhg
Activitlos®, ' ' ) .

5. Ytho Disoloving Party Is the Appliait; thoDiseloaing Paxty muat, obtain coxtliioations equal In
fost and subistance Lo poragraphe’ALT; Hirongh Aid: abdvo Som:ol syboosiitistors bofore It awards any
sitboontrast tnd tlio Disolowlss Varty st inalntnfil all suol suboontaotora cartitiontiona fos the
duratlon, of the Métter and siust sike auck cerlifications promptly svallablo to the Clty upon sequost:

~

HiPLOY MNT.OPEORFUNITY

. GURTIICATION REGARDING HQUAL

X tia Wbtis§ Ja Fodeinlly umdad; riqulfe tho Applisant sud all proposed: - -
subbaatractors to gubmit fhe foll it thelibida o In wikting ot tho-outéot of
sogollitians, - S

Ié’ti{éfﬁiabié};lﬁgggm'm_ 3

N'Yda _
XEeyes™ mgs_wgf-_f o
1, Have you-dévoloped an “ffitmauve adtieh piogtad pusvant to applioablo
fodetnl ropwlations?- (Seo 4 : '

[1¥es . 2

wrtiis, Conimitted, thoDiractor of tho Offioe of Yoderal
Gontraot Compllanse Progiams; of.fh Yqual Bpioymenit Oppostuntty Comulslon elt topotts duo
wndar the applicabls fillng re ulreitonte? o ' '
(3 ¥on ‘K No

2. Have you filed Wlthﬂllq j‘ -

3. Have you participatod In any provious contieols o subconlraots anbjoct to the -

equal opportunity olavye?
(1 ¥es ' E)

1 you chisoled “No” 1o gacstion 1. ar2, above, plenss provide #n explanation;

This Corporehon his not Nav<. n afhirafice xtbis /nm_jm.#

Pupe 10 of 13




A ElRA L 0

SURVAD a Y,

LR TS VPP T

e
At
YA .

RO

IR

fa3gst

Y s

Jy7TI

A ikt

O Vo s U

SECTION VI — ACKNOWLED GMENTS, CONTRACT INCORPORATION,
COMPLIANCE, RENALTIES, DISCLOSURE

‘The Disolostng Party nndorstands and agroos that:

4. Tho cortificntlony, dlsclosuros, and roknawledpmonts contrined In this BDS will beooms part of any
caniraot or uthet ugreemenrhalweon mo Kpplionnt and tho City In conneotion wids the Matior, whether
| i, 444 aro taaterlal induopmonts to tho Cliy's oxooullon

afpay, Gom.mct of itgmg\o_m nollonVeith kspéot tolivo Matter, Thio Dfsofoslnig Pecty taderstands that
1t must cotoply wifh alf dtatitos, ordlmumqs, and ropilations on whilch his BDE fa based,

B. The Cuy‘s Govcrnmonbal Bthlos and Campa_lmx Flmm' it Oxdin ; .,.Ghaptoxs 2«156 ond 2-164 of

14 the pubilg: on‘ a Infornot sife and/orupon
nd auy fmao v nonta ta ﬂda BDS may b

raquost. Jome or all of, ﬂxo _lnﬁunnfu'.lon pro'yic[od' ' thls
mado avatiable to the poblls-on tdm

othorwlie. By complotig, and Jgming
rights or olalnn Which it miy. have, agnlnsf tho:C nnooﬁon wlth’tho pubtlo :olcaso of {nfosmatlon

aotutained I tule BDS and alzo nuthoums the Glty 1 w:k‘y the scoutasy of any inforriation eubmlited
In thiy BDS.

B. The informatlon providediit tis: 't-bgkept: ouhent. In fhe évontof ofianges, fho Discloslng
Party must supploment Oily’ .'8153— o:dlia | HEClty akiss:qotlon on: ‘0o Muuor. If tlto, Mul(cg l5a
contrsot baing handled by thy: Clty's! aﬁdttm fl’xocuromonrsmvlupa, v Dwolonlw Pasty mpst
updnte thils EDS as the: oonimolrcqmros. N QTE Wxth upidot to Mlters.aubjaotto Artialy X of

Clinptor 1-23 of the Manjoipal Gode (finposhi MANERL INELIGIBILILY fir sottnin speotfied

offonses), tho fnformation pxovldeil Xoreln rog:_mﬂ] g'e lg'lbmly mhat-ba lcept ourtent for - longer period,

a8 soquired by Chaper 1:23 and’ ‘Sactlon:2-154:020 of lho Menlalpal Gode.

Tho Digolosing Pty ropressnts and wastants thats

Page 11 of 19

..




F.1.  The Disclosing Party is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the 1linois
Department of Revenue, nor arc the Disclosing Party or-its Affiliated Entities delinquent in paying any
fine, fee, 1ax or other charge owed to the City, This includes, but is not limited 1o, all watcr charges,
sewer charges, license fees, parking tickets, property taxes or sales taxes.

F.2  If the Disclosing Party is the Applicant, the Disclosing Party and its Affiliated Entities will not
‘use, nor permit their subcontractors to usé, any facility listed by the U.S. E.P .A. on the federal Bxcluded
Parties List System ("EPLS") maintained by the U. S. General Services Administration.

F.3  If the Disclosing Party is thc Applicant, the Disélosing Party will obtain from any
coniractors/subcontractors hired or to be hired in connection with the Maiter certifications cqual in
form and substance to those in P,1. and 1.2, above and wxll not, without the prior wrilten consent of the
City, usc any such contractor/subcontractor that docs not ‘provide such certifications or that the
Disclosing Party has reason to beligve has not provided or cannot provide truthful certifications.

NOTE: If the Disclosing Party cannot cerufy as to any of the items in F. 1., F.2. 0t B3, above, an
explanatory statement must be attached to’ thii 'EDS

.CERTIFICATION

/arme ts~that_ he/shc is’ authorizcd to execute

Under pcnalty of per_]ury, Lhc person 8i

By:

(S'lgnhere) : MR
_Anl'b{ é‘v\["

(Print or type name of person signing) ¥ OFFICIAL SEAL
f L A L b A \;'";!FRED DOWD
[ ‘ _ tor ary Public - State of Iis;
KT N R C g My Commlsslon Explres May 1”(1)0';016

(Print or type titlc of person signing)

Signed and sworn to before me on (date) /0']‘/1///‘5
at_ ool County, W AL, ¥ _ (state):

// A/zw/ uj Y Wﬁ( Notary Public.

Commission cxpires: 7’7/()// 4

Page 12 of 13




e R

PRTE X TRV |

e e U e £t

. CITY OF CRICAGO
ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND ATRIDAYIL
ATRENDIX A

PAMILIAY, RULATIONSHIES WITHELEGRED CITY OFMCIALY AND DEPARTMERT HIRADS

Thla Appendix ls ta be canpleted only by (5) the Aptilienied, and (b} atry logal ent_it}"wmax_ hay o divect
ownoxship fntarast n the Applieant exceedlng 75 poxeant, 1t fa ot to ba'complated by my lagat ently
which has only w tadireot ovmershifi i_ix_tér_e‘gg fu tho Ayiplicant. -

Usidow Ml O Soslon 2:154-015, 6 DIlo5E ety ot deose
- e YR e ot iz Lol vich

coiy “Apipllogbla

Doss th Disclosing Patty or ony *Applicabls Purly™ o #ity Spouss orDarostls Rastnes thersof ourraatly
hava & “funilial pelatlonship® wlth an olu@(dgl.c_l_tj"f'gﬂl'olal ot depardment fiaad? : ,
[ Yoy PQNO .

T yos, pleaas [entify below (1) tig nior i tlo of siich pormop, (2) Ihename of fhalegal.entlty fo which
such plesson Is canneoted; (3) ic fama and iitle of e eloeted oty offlolal or dopartment iond to whom sunh
ypowsorthos o famfllal relationahip, and:(4) the preclss nities of such farnli(el re{ationahlp,

—rYY, Y
s

Pago 13 of 13




